Quick Start
RAIT | HRERENE) | Démarrage rapide | Quick Start

Mulai Cepat | 7 4 v 9 Z2— | l-E A|Z} | Inicio répido MA16250
PykoBoACTBO MO 6bICTPOMY Havaly pa6oThbl | [loyaTok poboTu
Brzi pocetak | Brzo pokretanje | Inicio rapido

ad BeZdl | i n7nnn

Regulatory ModeI/Type
SHIBIS /LR | SHIBYEE/4EEY | Type/Modeéle réglementaire | Vorschriftenmodell/-Typ | Tipe/Model Resmi 3 %E

FILI 847 | 8 2E/SY | Tipo ou modelo de normalizacio
HopmatneHas mogenb/Tvn | Mogens/Tun 3a HopmaTtuBamu | Regulatorni model/tip
Regulatorni model/tip Modelo/tipo regulatorio

Y P P143F / P143F001, P143F002

Informacion para NOM, o Norma Oficial Mexicana

La informacién que se proporciona a continuacién se mostrara en los dispositivos que se describen en este documento,
en conformidad con los requisitos de la Norma Oficial Mexicana (NOM):

Importador:

Dell México, S.A. de C.V

Av. Javier Barros Sierra, no 540, Piso 10, Col. Lomas de Santa Fe

Delegacién Alvaro Obregén, Ciudad de México. C.P. 01219

R.F.C: DME9204099R6

Pais de origen: Hecho en China
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Di impor oleh:

PT Dell Indonesia

Menara BCA Lantai 48 Unit 4804

Jalan M.H Thamrin No. 1 Jakarta Pusat,
10310 Indonesia

Connection and use of this communications equipment is permitted by the Nigerian Communications Commission.
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EOm/ZEEmEti - It HBLrEEE —E 218 5% 20 12

EORE/ZHEER - 00801-861-011

RELTESEE RoHS Z# CNS15663, 55 R http://www.dell.conv/learn/tw/zh/twcorp1/envt-info-materials
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Tun nponykra: HOyTOyK/MOHOOJIOK

MapKeTHHroBBIf HOMEp MOJIEIIN KOMITbIOTepa (HOMEp MOJIENIH COTJIacHO HOPMATUBHON AokymMeHTauun): MA16250 ( P143F / P143F001, P143F002)

HomunansHoe Hanpsbxkenue: /100-240 B nepeMeHHOro Toka

HomunansHas gacrora: 50-60 T'n

HomunaneHeIil BXOgHOM TOK: [.7A/2.2A A

"o M3roTOBICHUS: CM. MH(POPMALIMIO WM IITPUXKOJ HA YIAaKOBKE

HOMep N3TOTOBUTCIIA: CM. IITPUXKOJ HA YITAKOBKEC

CrpaHa mpoucx0Xk/IeHUs: CM. HH()OPMALIHIO Ha YIIaKOBKE

[IpenynpexaeHus: cM. TOKYMEHTAIMIO IO TPOJIYKTY.

TexHHUYeCKHe XapaKTepUCTUKN/QYHKIIMHU: CM. JOKYMEHTALMIO 110 IPOAYKTY

WNudopmarins 00 IKCTPEHHBIX CUTYaIMSIX: CM. JIOKYMEHTALUIO 110 MPOJIYKTY

HNmMnoprep/Ha3BaHre U3rOTOBUTEIIS: Dell Inc.

Wmnoprep/agpec nzrorosutens: X

Nmnoprep/renedon nzroroutens: X
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Read the safety information that shipped with your computer. For additional safety best practices information, see the Regulatory Compliance Homepage at Dell.com/regulatory compliance.

BEEETEYERNZ2ER. BXEMRESHIVGRIELERER, 15208 Dell.com/regulatory_compliance FAY "SHlME" £,
AR EEIMENIREEN. BIERERSEIEINE, 528 Regulatory Compliance Homepage (ZHRUB{EEER) /i< Dell.com/regulatory_compliance

Lisez les consignes de sécurité livrées avec votre ordinateur. Pour des informations supplémentaires sur les pratiques d'excellence, reportez-vous a la page d'accueil de la conformité aux
réglementations sur Dell.com/regulatory _compliance.

Weitere Informationen bieten die im Lieferumfang des Computers enthaltenen Sicherheitshinweise. Um zusétzliche Informationen zur bestméglichen Einhaltung der Sicherheitsrichtlinien zu
erhalten, sehen Sie die dazugehé6rige Homepage unter Dell.com/regulatory _compliance.

Lihat informasi keselamatan yang disertakan dengan komputer Anda. Untuk informasi praktik keselamatan tambahan, kunjungi Laman Pemenuhan Peraturan di Dell.com/regulatory compliance.

AVE1— S ICAROREICETIIEFTEZEFHACE SN, BREIZIBFEODWERECEOHORX TS T4 AMEMIERIZE L Tid. Dell.com/regulatory compliance DI HIEFIZEET DHR—L~
—UEBBLTESLY,

ARHL N HSE A L

Ui

QO MA|Q. O™ @4 ALE|2F RS =71 H E &, Dell.com/regulatory _compliance 2| T+ &2=(Regulatory Compliance) 8] AfO|E & E XS A| Q.

Leia as informagdes de seguranca fornecidas com o seu computador. Para obter mais informagdes sobre as boas praticas de seguranga, consulte o site de conformidade normativa em
Dell.com/regulatory compliance.

O3HakoMbTeCh C MHbOpPMaLMeEN 0 6e30MacHOCTH, NOCTaBASEMON C BallMM KOMMbIOTEPOM. 1S MOAYYEHWUs AOMNOSHUTENbHBIX CBEAEHUI O NEPEAOBbIX NPAKTUYECKMX METOAAX MO
TexHMKe 6e30MacHOCTM MOCETMTE JOMALLHIO CTPAHWULY COOTBETCTBMA HOPMAaTMBHbLIM Tpe6oBaHMAM Ha Be6-y3ne Dell.com/regulatory _compliance.

OsHaroMTecs 3 nacnopToM 6e3neku, Lo BXOAUTb [0 KOMMIEKTY nocTavyaHHsa komn'totepa. [lonaTkoBi BiGOMOCTI Npo TexHiky 6e3neku AMB. Ha rofnoBHIl CTOPIHLi po3ainy npo
BiANoBigHICTL HOpMaTuBaM 3a Beb-agpecoto Dell.com/regulatory compliance.

Procitajte bezbednosne informacije koje ste dobili uz racunar. Za dodatne informacije o najboljoj bezbednosnoj praksi pogledajte pocetnu stranicu za uskladenost sa odredbama na adresi
Dell.com/regulatory compliance.

Procitajte bezbednosne informacije koje ste dobili uz racunar. Za dodatne informacije o najboljim bezbednosnim praksama, pogledajte pocetnu stranicu za uskladenost sa propisima na
Dell.com/regulatory compliance.

Lea la informacidn de seguridad enviada con el equipo. Para obtener informacién adicional sobre las mejores practicas de seguridad, consulte la Pagina principal de conformidad reglamentaria en
Dell.com/regulatory compliance.

.Dell.com/regulatory compliance & sall e Regulatory Compliances sl dmi )l dadiall i) il cdadtudl il jlaa Jumil Jsa dlia) e sbas 2oy 5 saSl) e 3305l Qe il shaa |1
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Do not remove the computer cover unless you need to install internal accessories for your computer. For instructions on removing and replacing parts, see the Owner’s or Service Manual at
Dell.com/support.

BRAMSRELT BRI, SUEZERRITENENS. BXEBMIEIREMIATILE, BEFIIT Dell.com/support LAY (RAFFAMY 2 (RSZFA) .
AR ERERIRINTRAREY, SAE2IFEEIINE. BRITFEERTHRIREE, 5209 Dell.com/support AU E ek 4EET .

Ne retirez pas le capot de 'ordinateur & moins que vous ne deviez installer des accessoires internes a votre ordinateur. Pour obtenir des instructions sur le remplacement des pieces, reportez-vous au
Guide de l'utilisateur ou au Guide de maintenance a 1'adresse Dell.com/support.

Entfernen Sie die Computerabdeckung nur dann, wenn Sie das interne Zubehor fiir Thren Computer einbauen miissen. Weitere Informationen zum Entfernen und Austauschen von Komponenten
finden Sie im Benutzer- oder Service-Handbuch unter Dell.com/support.

Jangan lepaskan penutup komputer kecuali Anda perlu memasang aksesori internal untuk komputer. Untuk petunjuk mengenai cara melepaskan dan memasang kembali komponen, lihat Panduan
Layanan atau Panduan Pemilik di Dell.com/support.

AE2A—FOAEBT I Y EWMYFTEIBEHNGNVERY . a2 E1a—3DAN—FZRUYNIZNTIESL, BROIMY SN LELUVERY FHTFIEIZ DL TIE. Dell.com/support
DTFH—4—X2=aF7I] FHIEX TH—ERAT=Za7IL] ZBELTILESL,

HARH UE HMAM2E A0 3= 22 E NQAStn AFE FHE 22lstX] OHyAlQ. 29| && gl HA| 23 XbA|3h 4 2 = Dell.com/support O A &8 X} E= MH[2A
HEYME HZOHAR.
Nao remova a tampa do computador a ndo ser que queira instalar acessérios internos no computador. Para saber como remover e substituir pegas, consulte o Manual de servigo do proprietdrio em

Dell.com/support.

He CHMMakTe KpbILLKY KOMMboTEpa MpM OTCYTCTBUM HEOBXOAMMOCTHU YCTAHOBKM B KOMMbIOTEP AOMOJHMTE/IbHOMO BHYTPEHHErO 060PYA0BaHMUSA. YKa3aHUsA MO AEMOHTaKY M MOHTaxy
JleTanen cogepxartcs B Pykosoocmse nosib3osamenia unu Pykosodcmese no o6caykusaHuto no aapecy: Dell.com/support.

He 3HimalTe kpuLKM Kopnycy komn'toTepa 6e3 noTpebn y BCTaHOBMNEHHI NPUHANEXHOCTelN ycepeauHi komn'totepa. [HCTpYKLUIT LWoao Toro, sk 3HimaT abo BCTaHOBMIOBATU
KOMMOHeHTW, AuB. Y "TTocibHUKy kopucmysaya" abo "Moci6HuUKy 3 ob6cryeosysaHHs " Ha Beb-cTopiHui Dell.com/support.

Nemojte uklanjati pokrov racunala osim ako ne trebate instalirati unutarnju dodatnu opremu za racunalo. Za upute o uklanjanju i zamijeni dijelova pogledajte Viasnicki ili Servisni prirucnik na
Dell.com/support.

Ne skidajte poklopac racunara osim ako je potrebno da instalirate unutrasnji pribor na racunar. Za uputstva o uklanjanju i postavljanju delova pogledajte Uputstvo za upotrebu ili servis na adresi
Dell.com/support.

No extraiga la cubierta del equipo a menos que necesite instalar accesorios internos en el equipo. Para obtener instrucciones sobre como extraer y colocar piezas, consulte el Manual del propietario o

el Manual de servicio en Dell.com/support.

Dell.com/SUPPOTt wdsell e Lol 5/ Lol s i) clgllaiad 5 o1 591 Q31 U sm iladail] ey (alal) 5 guoal Slead A1l il (€ 55 3 i 5 alla el Sl sl A3 o5 Y
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Retain the filler brackets or cards that ship with your computer. Installing filler brackets or filler cards over empty card-slot openings is necessary to maintain FCC certification of the computer. The
filler brackets and filler cards keep dust and dirt out of your computer and maintain the airflow that cools your computer.

PREBSFIT RN B RUIRFEIEAREIR e R, AL ERIRFARSIRER R EISHA~EFO, LEEPTTENAY FCCIALE. EEREIER RA L BB RETSY), FHRFEXK
LA EHLEER

AR EISEEEIIESEE SRR, BW/EETERE REER O PRt adR |, LUEEE FCC BASEINANEE. BERIEENGRESMRIREREET, WERGE
fﬁﬁl}lb B%fEEum}#

Conservez les cartes de remplissage ou plaques de recouvrement livrées avec votre ordinateur. L'installation des cartes de remplissage ou plaques de recouvrement sur les ouvertures vides de
logement de carte est nécessaire pour maintenir la certification FCC de I'ordinateur. Les plaques de recouvrement et les cartes de remplissage permettent de protéger votre ordinateur contre la
poussiére et la saleté et de maintenir la circulation d'air servant a refroidir votre ordinateur.

Bewahren Sie die Abdeckbleche oder -Karten, die sich im Lieferumfang lhres Computers befinden. Die Abdeckbleche oder -Karten mussen tber die leeren Steckplatzéffnungen installiert werden, um
die FCC-Zertifizierung des Computers zu erhalten. Die Abdeckbleche oder -Karten halten auch Staub und Schmutz vom Computer fern und helfen, die Kihlung und den Luftstrom innerhalb des
Computers aufrechtzuerhalten.

Tahan braket pengisi atau kartu yang dikirimkan bersama komputer Anda. Braket pengisi atau kartu pengisi harus dipasang di celah slot kartu yang kosong untuk memenubhi sertifikasi FCC
komputer. Braket pengisi dan kartu pengisi menjaga agar komputer Anda tidak terkena debu dan kotor serta mempertahankan aliran udara yang berfungsi untuk mendinginkan komputer.

OAVELI—FICRBO T4 5—T57y bERIIA—FEFRELTEVNTLEZEWL, OVE2—2OFCC R F#ET 2260, ZEOH—KROy bORAORIZ, T45—T347 v bERIET15—h
—FERYFHFIBENHYET., T45—T35 v bERIETA5—H—FiE BEVOIVEL—FADIEIYPTIORAZHE, IV E1—2EAHT IEROTNERRLET.

HRE S HBE Tof By e

7 FEFLICE HRECIFcc 1SS RAISHHE 21 7IE &R 7142 22| HajZl = 2| FIE = FOjof LT Ha| B2zl == 23
tE= HRHE HAIL @F0| YIEE ot /| w22 FXI5I0] AREHE MeLh

— =2 A

Guarde as placas ou os dispositivos de preenchimento fornecidos com o seu computador. A instalagdo de placas ou dispositivos de preenchimento nas aberturas de slots de placas vazios é
necessdria para manter a certificagdo da FCC (Federal Communications Commission (Comissdo Federal de Comunicag&es]) do seu computador. Os dispositivos de preenchimento mantém poeira e
sujeira fora do computador e mantém o fluxo de ar que resfria o computador.

CoxpaHuTe NaHenu-3araywKM 1 NaaTbl-3ar/ylwK1, KOTopble NOCTABAAITCA C KOMMNbIOTEPOM. YCTaHOBKA NaHeNen-3arylleK Mam naaT-3araylek B nycTble pasbembl Aas naat
ABNIAETCA HEOBXOAMMOM ANS YAOBAETBOPEHUS CEPTUDUKALMOHHBIM TpeGoBaHUAM DeaepanbHOM KoMuccun no ceasu (FCC). MaHenu-3araywKM 1 naatbl-3araywK1 obecneumsatoT
3aLUMTY KOMMOHEHTOB KOMIMbIOTEPA OT Mbl/IM U FPA3M, a TaKXKe MNO3BO/IAIOT MOAAEPHKMBATL HAANEKALLYIO LMPKYALMIO OXNAXKAAIOLIErO BO34yXa BHYTPU Kopnyca.

He BukmpaiiTe nnacTMHU-3arnyLLKM Ta KapTky, Lo BXOAATb A0 KOMMJEKTY NocTavyaHHs komn'toTepa. BcTaBnsiHHA nnacTuH-3arnywok abo KapTok-3arnyLLoK Y NopoXHi rHizga ansi
KapTok € 060B'SAI3KOBOIO YMOBOI NiATPMMaHHS cepTudikauil komn'totepa ®PenepansHum komitetom CLUA 3 nutaHb 3B'a3ky (FCC). MnactuHu-3arnyLiku Ta kapTku-3arnyLuKki He gatTb
nuny Ta 6pyay NoTpannsTh BCepeanHy KoMn'loTepa Ta MiaTPMMYOTb MOTIK NOBITPs, MOTPIOHWNIA AN OXONOMKEHHS KoMn'loTepa.

Sacuvajte umetke ili kartice koje ste dobili uz racunar. Stavljanje umetaka ili kartica u prazne otvore za kartice je neophodno za oc¢uvanje FCC sertifikata racunara. Umeci i kartice sprecavaju da
prasina i prljavstina prodre u racunar i odrzavaju protok vazduha kojim se rac¢unar hladi.

ZadrZite konzole ili kartice za ispunu koje su isporucene sa racunarom. Instaliranje konzola za ispunu ili kartica za ispunu preko praznih leZista za kartice je neophodno da bi se zadrZao FCC sertifikat
racunara. Konzole za ispunu i kartice za ispunu sprecavaju da prasina i prljavstina dospeju u vas racunar i odrzavaju protok vazduha koji hladi vas racunar.

Conserve los cubrerranuras o las tarjetas que se envian con el equipo. Deben instalarse los cubrerranuras o las tarjetas de relleno en las aberturas vacias destinadas a tarjetas para conservar la certificacion FCC del
equipo. Los cubrerranurasy las tarjetas de relleno evitan la entrada de polvo y suciedad en el equipo y mantienen el flujo de aire para refrigerar el equipo.

Ll ge 5 oball 5 gl S| Balgdy o UM U ) 5 i ) el A il cilad Jadae o sdiall ity ol pia ailie S 51 2ny ol (alall 5 el Slea pe Lginnd o5 G lilhad) o siall ailiey Ladia)
sl a5 o 331 ) sl (385 e Jadlai LeS ¢ 53 el Y & 5315 lal) Jsio pie o sdiall iy 5 sdial) wilae Jasd A il Y LaTY)
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Power Adapter

FEEIEACEE | 5% B 28 | Bloc d'alimentation | Netzteil | Adaptor Daya | BE7Z 4 74 | T O E | Adaptador de alimentacdo
AzanTep nutaHMsa | AganTep XuBneHHs | Adapter | Adapter za napajanje | Adaptador de alimentacion | 4aal) Jsaa | nhn DXNN
Input voltage

EINBE | BIAEEE | Tension d'entrée | Eingangsspannung | Tegangan input | AJ1EE

& M | Tensdo de entrada | BxogHoe HanpsxeHue | BxigHa Hanpyra | Ulazni napon | Ulazni napon
Voltaje de entrada | JA3Y! %> | N0"1dD NNN

100-240 V

Input current (maximum)
EMIANER (X)) | BIAER (B2X) | Courant d'entrée (maximal) | Eingangsstrom (maximal) | Arus input (maksimal)
AAEZ &KX | Y™ ™MZ (£|CH) | Corrente de entrada (maxima) | BXo4HOM TOK (MaKCMMasibHbIN) L7TAR2.2A

BxigHa cuna cTtpymy (Makc.) | Ulazna struja (maksimalno) | Ulazna struja (maksimalna)
Corriente de entrada (maxima) | (==8¥! 1) JAaY) S | (ran) notd bt

Input frequency
IR | By ASEZR | Fréquence d'entrée | Eingangsfrequenz | Frekuensi input | A 71/8 K%k

50-60 Hz
@12 =1t | Freqiiéncia de entrada | BxogHas yactorta | BxigHa yacToTa | Ulazna frekvencija
Ulazna frekvencija | Frecuencia de entrada | J&2¥) 2255 | nond 1
Output current
IR | #itHEER | Courant de sortie | Ausgangsstrom | Arus output | HHAE & 5A/5.803A
5.
=3 ME | Corrente de saida | BbixogHoM Tok | BuxigHa cuna ctpymy | lzlazna struja | Izlazna struja
Corriente de salida | z'JaY) UL | X'yt DT
Output voltage
EHEBE | #HEERE | Tension de sortie | Ausgangsspannung | Tegangan output | HHE OV/8Y

=2 ™2 | Tensdo de saida | BbixogHoe HanpsaxeHue | BuxigHa Hanpyra | Izlazni napon | Izlazni napon
Voltaje de salida | z!AY! 2¢= | NX'¥' NNN
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Maximum operating temperature
B ERE | BE{EX£EE | Température de fonctionnement maximale | Maximale Betriebstemperatur | Suhu operasi maksimum

SE=EERE | ZICH 2 25 | Temperatura operacional maxima | MakcumasnbHas pabodas Temnepatypa | MakcumanbHa poboya

Temnepartypa | Maksimalna radna temperatura | Maksimalna radna temperatura | Temperatura de funcionamiento maxima |
Jedidll ) s da 3 adl | o N71V9N NNIVIDNL
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Connect the power adapter or the power cable to your computer and to the display, if required.
BHEREfES S RN S B FE TS (WRFE) .

MFE, HEREESRNEAEEE CAIEINERTS,
Branchez I'adaptateur secteur ou le cable d'alimentation a votre ordinateur et a I'écran, au besoin.
Verbinden Sie den Netzadapter oder das Netzkabel mit dem Computer und Bildschirm, falls erforderlich.
Hubungkan adaptor daya atau kabel daya pada komputer Anda serta pada display, jika diperlukan.
BR7ATAERIIBRy—TILEIVEL— B IUVEZS (BERES) ITEELET.
L Q50 MY O HE L MY H 0|22 WEE U C|AZa 0|0 AABLICE
Conecte o adaptador de alimentagdo ou o cabo de alimentagdo ao seu computador e a tela, se necessario.
MopknounTe agantep NUTaHMA UM Kabenb MUTaHMA K KOMMbIOTEPY U AUCNAEID (MPU HEOOXOAMMOCTH).
MigkntoviTe aganTep XvBNeHHs abo kabenb XMBMEHHA A0 KoMn'loTepa Ta, KW NoTpibHo, Ao Avcnnes.
Prikljucite adapter ili kabl za napajanje na racunar i na monitor, ako je to potrebno.
PovezZite adapter za napajanje ili kabl za napajanje sa ra¢unarom i sa ekranom, ako je potrebno.
Conecte el adaptador de alimentacién o el cable de alimentacidn al equipo y a la pantalla, si es necesario.

31 0 13 AL oy GalAl i gaael) Sl LN S 1 A8l g Joam st 8

NIXN NpEna ,JX'7I 2wNNn? NNNN 720 NN IX NNNN OXNN DX 12N
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Power on the computer (and the display, if connected).
BEaitEER (FIE s8R, WREER)
HEFTFHER LIRS, BEES.
Mettez I'ordinateur sous tension (et I'écran, s'il est branché).
Schalten Sie den Computer (und den Bildschirm, falls angeschlossen) ein.
Hidupkan komputer (serta display, jika tersambung).
OAVEL—40BERFANET (E4ERSINTVIEEITE=43)
HRE (A7 F2, C2Z o) MYUS AL,
Ligue o computador (e a tela, se estiver conectada).
BKtoUMTE KOMMbIOTEP (M AUCMNEM, €C/IM OH MOAKIOYEH).
MopaviTe XMBNEHHA Ha KOMM'IOTEP (Ta Ha AMCNIEN, SKWO BiH NiAKIMIOYEHUN).
Ukljucite racunar (i monitor, ako je prikljucen).
Ukljucite racunar (i ekran, ako je povezan).
Encienda el equipo (y la pantalla, si esta conectada).
(Alaie cul 1Y) bl 5) 5 enasl Slea Juniity o8

.(DaInn NN DX ,a¥N NN Aawnnn DR 7von
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Depending on your computer configuration, some ports or connectors may not be available.
RIBEETETNERES, TeEF MR LR SEEs,
WEENEIE, —ERIRs B n A,
En fonction de la configuration de votre ordinateur, certains ports ou connecteurs peuvent ne pas étre disponibles.
Je nach Ihrer Computerkonfiguration kdnnen ggf. manche Ports oder Anschliisse nicht vorhanden sein.
Tergantung pada konfigurasi komputer Anda, beberapa port mungkin tidak tersedia.
BENOIVEL—FOBRICk>T, FRATELRVR—FELIFIRTANHIEENHYET,
ZEE A0 ME SF ZELLHUE S ALY 4 SlB LT
Dependendo da configuragdo do seu computador, algumas portas ou alguns conectores podem ndo estar disponiveis.
B 3aBMCMMOCTU OT KOHUrypaLym Ballero KOMnboTepa, HEKOTopble NOPTbl U/IM pa3beMbl MOTYT OTCYTCTBOBATb.
3anexHo Bia koHdirypauii komn'totepa fesiki noptv abo posHiMu MoxyTb ByTH HELOCTYMHUMMU.
U zavisnosti od konfiguracije racunara, neki ulazi ili prikljucci nece biti dostupni.
U zavisnosti od konfiguracije racunara neki portovi ili konektori mozda neée biti dostupni.
Segun la configuracién del equipo, algunos de los puertos y conectores pueden no estar disponibles.
Al i sl gl s e C0la sall 5l 8] ey i5E Y S8
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Icons
E#R| B~ | Icones | Symbole | lkon | 74 3> | OFO|2 | icones | 3Hauku | 3Hauku | lkone | Ikone | Iconos | Js4u | Do

Power adapter

EEEERCSE | BRI EAEE | Bloc d'alimentation | Netzteil | Adaptor daya | BE7 4 7

MY O{THE] | Adaptador de alimentagdo | AganTep nuTaHusa | AganTtep xueneHHs | Adapter | Adapter za napajanje
Adaptador de alimentacién | 8l Jsss | NN DRNN

USB 2.0

USB 3.0/USB 3.1 Gen 1

USB 3.0/USB 3.1 with PowerShare
T PowerShare B USB 3.1 | & PowerShare IHBERJ USB | USB avec PowerShare | USB mit PowerShare | USB dengan PowerShare

PowerShare {#f® USB | PowerShare 7} 1= USB | USB com PowerShare | USB ¢ ¢yHKumei PowerShare
USB 3.0/USB 3.1 3 texHonorieto PowerShare | USB sa PowerShare-om/USB 3.0/USB 3.1 sa PowerShare funkcijom | USB con PowerShare PowerShare < USB |
PowerShare DY USB

USB 3.1 Type-C

eSATA

Thunderbolt

Thunderbolt 3 port with Power delivery (USB-C)

Thunderbolt 3 %, 375 Power Delivery (USB-C) | Thunderbolt 3 18, 375 Power delivery (USB-C)

Port Thunderbolt 3 avec Power delivery (USB-C) | Thunderbolt-3-Anschluss mit Stromversorgung (USB-C)

Port Thunderbolt 3 dengan pengiriman Daya (USB-C) | Power Delivery (USB-C) ###g4< & Thunderbolt 3 7"— k

HMH X5 ZESl= MEHEE 3 = E(USB-C) | Porta Thunderbolt 3 com entrega de poténcia (USB-C)

MopT Thunderbolt 3 ¢ noaaep:xkor nogaum nmutaHmsa (USB-C) | MopT Thunderbolt 3 ¢ nopayeto xuenexHs (USB-C)

Thunderbolt 3 ulaz s napajanjem (USB-C) | Thunderbolt 3 port sa funkcijom napajanja (USB-C) | Puerto Thunderbolt 3 con Power Delivery (USB-C)
(USB-C) 4k z a &« Thunderbolt 3 i | (USB-C) nnn npoox ny Thunderbolt 3 nxry
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Icons
E#R| B~ | Icones | Symbole | lkon | 74 3> | OFO|2 | icones | 3Hauku | 3Hauku | lkone | Ikone | Iconos | Js4u | Do

Network
PRZ%| 48ER | Cartes réseau | Netzwerk | Jaringan | & w F7—%4 | H[E 2|3 | rede | CeTeBoM pazbem | Mepexa | Mreia | Mreia | Red | 44 | nun

VGA
DVI

HDMI
DisplayPort

Mini DisplayPort

TV-in

EBATGEIN | EBAREAN | TV-in | Entrée TV | TV-Eingang | TV-in | TV AJ1| TV & & | Entrada de TV | TV-in | Bxig ansi TB | Ulazza TV | TV ulaz | Entrada de TV |

O8N JBS | 70 notd

External Graphics Port

SMEREIFAERER | AMEUEASEIEE | Port graphique externe | Externer Grafikkartenanschluss | Port Grafik Eksternal | #4284 5 7 1« v 4 XR—+ | 2|5

J 2% 3 E | Porta da placa gréfica externa | BHewWwHMWI rpacdpmyeckuit nopT | 30BHiLLHiNA rpaddiuHni posHiM | Vanjski ulaz za grafi¢ku karticu | Port za
spoljagnju grafiku | Puerto externo para grafica | (> &) <la g )l 35a | NU2IX'N TV'DY DNTY!

Infrared (IR) emitter

4THh (IR) ZETSE | 4THME (IR) Z28928 | Emetteur infrarouge (IR) | Infrarot (IR)-Emitter | Emitor Inframerah (IR) | Fis & (IR) T2 v 4

H Q| M(IR) 417 | Emissor infravermelho (IR) | UHdpakpacHbir (MK) nepesaTtumk | IHdpavepsonuit (I4) nepenasay | Infracrveni (IC) odasiljaé
Infracrveni (IC) emiter | Emisor de infrarrojos (IR) | (IR) &/_ead) ciad 42531 iely | (IR) DITR-R1DI'R 01D

Headphone/Audio-out

B/ | BEE/S3EH | Sortie audio/Casque | Kopfhdrer/Audio-Ausgang | Headphone/Audio-out | Aw K74 >/ +—F A HH

S| EZ/QLC|2 =3 | Fone de ouvido / Saida de dudio | HayluHuKK/ayamoBbixoa | Buxig ans HasyluHukis/ayaioeuxia | Audio izlaz/izlaz za slugalice
Slugalica/Audio izlaz | Auricular/Salida de audio | < swall z )34/l Jll deless | YR NRNY/TIMTIR

Headset

EH | BEMERRE/SUE L | Sortie audio/Casque | Headset/Audio-Ausgang | Headset/Audio-out | Ay Kty b/ A—TF 44 HH

S| EAl/QLC|Q &5 | Headset / Saida de dudio | FapHuTYpa/ayamoBbixog | FapHiTypa | Audio izlaz/izlaz za slusalice s mikrofonom

Slugalice sa mikrofonom | Auricular con micro/Salida de audio | < sall z 38/ sl )| dclas de sane | YW NRIXY/NINTIK
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Icons
E#R| B~ | Icones | Symbole | lkon | 74 3> | OFO|2 | icones | 3Hauku | 3Hauku | lkone | Ikone | Iconos | Js4u | Do

Microphone

Z X, | Z55a/3, | Microphone | Mikrofon | Mikrofon | = % 0

OfO|3 | Microfone | MuKpodoH | MikpodoH | Mikrofon | Mikrofon y \ p
Micréfono | Gsds oSl | jiompm

Line-in
N | STERAREGN | Ligne d'entrée | Leitungseingang | Line-in | 54 > AH | &2 219l | Entrada de linha
JIuHelHbIn Bxog, | MininHnin BXia | Linijski ulaz | Linijski ulaz | Linea de entrada | J&s¥! b | 0101 I

Line-out/Speakers: front left-right

i /imracs . Bik-A | EERE /2555 E,: B4 | Ligne de sortie/Haut-parleurs : avant gauche-droit | Leitungsausgang/Kopfhérer: Vorderseite Links-
Rechts | Line-out/Speaker: kiri-kanan depan | S5« »HH/ 2 E—h—: §ifEHR | 22 2t/ AL|F: T ZH2 | Saida de linha / Alto-falantes:

direito e esquerdo dianteiros | JIMHEMHbIM BbIXOA/HAYLWIHMKM: NepeaHUi IeBbIM-NpaBbii | JTiHinHWIA BUXiD/OuHamiki: nepedHin nisuit-npasui

Linijski izlaz/zvucnici: napred levo-desno | Linijski izlaz/Zvuénici: prednji levi-desni | Linea de salida/Altavoces: frontales izquierdo-derecho

Onar s alY) e landl/zl AY) b | TR -7RNW DIPNRA/RYI IR

Speakers: rear left-right
177528 [oi-A | 2R A4 | Haut-parleurs : arrigre gauche-droit | Lautsprecher: Riickseite Links-Rechts | Speaker: kiri-kanan belakang | R E—# : &

4| A2U|7: TH £ | Alto-falantes: direito e esquerdo traseiros | AMHAMUKK: 3aHWIM IEBbIM-NPaBbli | OuHamikv: 3a0Hii NiBviA-npasui

P P L

\ 4
&01

Zvuénici: nazad levo-desno | Zvuénici: zadnji levi-desni | Altavoces: posteriores izquierdo-derecho | (e Jba & pm iilelad) | 222 |'n-78NY 0710

Speakers: side left-right

728 WmAi-G | BU\: A4 | Haut-parleurs : latéral gauche-droit | Lautsprecher: Seite Links-Rechts | Speaker: samping kiri-kanan | X E—# : fAiFEE-&| %
AO|7AH: £ ZH2 | Alto-falantes: laterais esquerdo e direito | AMHaMUKK: NeBas-npaBas CTOpoHa | AuHamiku: GOKoBWIA NiBUIA-NpaBuit 8
Zvucnici: boéni levi-desni | Zvuénici: boéni levi-desni | Altavoces: lateral izquierdo-derecho | L83 craflan g dclow iileledd) | Par-980W TY 0721700 Ok

Speakers: Audio center/subwoofer
prase: Snrhde/SEREEIU | 0 Bty RESIEID | Haut-parleurs : Centre/caisson de basses audio | Lautsprecher: Audio Mitte/Subwoofer Speaker:

Audio tengah/subwoofer | RE—H : *F—F 4 A/ Y Th—n— | AL|H: QL F /A E LI | Alto-falantes: Audio central / subwoofer

or
AvHamukm: ayamoueHTp/caésydep | OuHamikm: MyandHui ueHtp/cabaydep | Zvudnici: audio centar/subvufer | Zvuénici: Audio centar/niskotonac HHAW
Altavoces: audio central/altavoz de tonos bajos | 853 cra/lau 5 :iclew | 1DIIARO/UNWAN TN :D™7I7NN 0

S/P DIF

S/PDIF
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Icons
E#R| B~ | Icones | Symbole | lkon | 74 3> | OFO|2 | icones | 3Hauku | 3Hauku | lkone | Ikone | Iconos | Js4u | Do
Screen-rotation lock

FFELEEEST | EEHTEEEEESE | Verrouillage de rotation de I'écran | Bildschirmdrehungssperre | Kunci rotasi-layar r_
EmEEER -y 2 | 38 $|F &3 | Travamento de rotacio da tela | PuKcaTop NoBopoTa 3KkpaHa | BrokysaHHs NOBOPOTY ekpaHa
Blokada okretanja monitora | Blokada rotacije ekrana | Bloqueo de rotacién de pantalla | 3L ), 93 J& | 00 212'0 N'7'Va

SIM-card slot
SIM &4 | SIM —E5Ff# | Logement de carte SIM | SIM-Kartensteckplatz | slot kartu SIM | SIM A— K 8w k

SIM 7tE &% | Slot de cartdio SIM | Pasbem ana SIM-kapT | MHisgo ans SIM-kapTku | Otvor za SIM-karticu | Slot za SIM karticu
Ranura de tarjeta SIM | SIM 4Uay 423 | SIM 0'01D YN

ExpressCard slot
B | ExpressCard 1 | Logement ExpressCard | ExpressCard-Steckplatz | Slot ExpressCard | ExpressCard X 0+ k

ExpressCard = | Slot ExpressCard | PazbeM ansa nnatbl ExpressCard | MHisno ExpressCard | Otvor za karticu ExpressCard

Slot za ExpressCard karticu | Ranura de ExpressCard | ExpressCard 43Us; 2a3 | ExpressCard y'In

Media-card reader Cl
N E-EIE-EE8 | Media-card sBEV# | Lecteur de cartes multimedia | Kartenlesegerit | Pembaca kartu media | A F4 7 H— K1)—4'— D ﬂ D O

OHA| 7FE 2| | Leitor de cartdo de midia | YCTPOMCTBO YTeHMA KapT namatu | MpucTpiit Ons YnTaHHA MynbTUMELIHUX KapToK

Cita¢ memorijskih kartica | Cita¢ medijskih kartica | Lector de tarjetas multimedia | (e s & goa tilelad) | T 10'00D KO mMC.SD.MS/PRO

Security-cable slot

LR | BHES4EE | Emplacement pour cable de sécurité | Sicherheitskabeleinsteckplatz | Slot kabel pengaman | %21 F 44 —FL20 Y -

H O O] & =& | Encaixe do cabo de seguranca | PazbeM A5 NOAKNOYEHMSA 3aWMTHOrO Kabens | MHi3mo Ana npunpskHOro TPOCy 3 3aMKOM

Otvor za bezbednosni kabl | Slot za zastitni kabl | Ranura del cable de seguridad | Y JS da | NNVAX 7207 YN
Power/Battery-status light
BE/EEHARETNT | IR/ EHAKREIERIE | Voyant d'état de I'alimentation/la batterie | Anzeigeleuchte fiir Betrieb/Akku | Lampu status daya/baterai | EJ& I
[Ny TFYRTF—ARS54 + | HR/HIEE| & Ef HA|S | Luz de status de alimentacio < >
MHAMKATOP COCTOAHMA NUTaHMA/aKKYMyasaTopa | IHOMKaTop XMBMNEHHs/CTaHy akymMmynsitopa | Statusno svetlo napajanja/baterije
Svetlo za status napajanja/baterije | Luz del estado de la bateria/alimentacion | 4 Usall/A8Uall Ala ~luas | 07710 2¥0/N7W90 NN
Battery-status light

B ASIETIT | EtiRREISRIE | Voyant d'état de la batterie | Akkustatusanzeige | Lampu status baterai | /3w FURF—2 XS54 k
HiE{2| AEf EA|-S | Luz de status da bateria | MIHAMKATOP COCTOSAHMSA aKKYMY/ISITOpa | IHOMKATOP KMBMEHHSA/CTaHy akyMynsaTopa .
Statusno svetlo baterije | Svetlo za status baterije | Luz del estado de la bateria | & Uadl Alla ~luas | 07710 2¥N DD

Internal Use - Confidential



Icons
E#R| B~ | Icones | Symbole | lkon | 74 3> | OFO|2 | icones | 3Hauku | 3Hauku | lkone | Ikone | Iconos | Js4u | Do

Hard-drive activity light

ERIRANESERERIT | RREMSERIEIZ | Voyant d'activité du disque dur | Festplatten-Aktivititsleuchte | Lampu aktivitas hard drive

N—FRESATFPU9T7F4ETF1454 + | OLE EBIO|H & HA|S | Luz de atividade do disco rigido 8
MHAMKATOp 06GpaLLEHMSA K JKECTKOMY AMCKY | IHAMKATOpP aKTMBHOCTI XKOPCTKOrO AMCKY | Indikator aktivnosti évrstog diska

Svetlo za aktivnost ¢vrstog diska | Luz de actividad de la unidad de disco duro | «ball a8l Ll ~luas | Aty (212 7w NIZ'YD NI

Wi-Fi light

Wi-Fi 3874T | Wi-Fi 3871 | Voyant Wi-Fi | Wi-Fi-Anzeigeleuchte | Lampu Wi-Fi | Wi-Fi S k | Wi-Fi #A|S | Luz do Wi-Fi ((T)) \
UHaukatop Wi-Fi | IHgukaTop Wi-Fi | Wi-Fi svetlo | Svetlo za Wi-Fi | Luz Wi-Fi | Wi-Fi zlsas | Wi-Fi N1

Bluetooth light

TEFERIT | 5% | Voyant Bluetooth | Bluetooth-Anzeigeleuchte | Lampu Bluetooth | Bluetooth 5« k | Bluetooth T A|S

Luz do Bluetooth | MHaukaTop Bluetooth | IHgukaTop Bluetooth | Bluetooth svetlo | Svetlo za Bluetooth |
Luz Bluetooth | Bluetooth zluas | Bluetooth nn
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Views
TLE| fB[& | Vues | Anzeigen | Tampilan | E2— | 27| | Vistas | Bugbl | Buam | Prikazi | Prikazi | Vistas | J$4u | n™mo

’ ok 1 B EFFEE L EE DisplayPort (Maximum resolution: 12288 x 6480, 60 Hz, with Display Stream Compression) IfjgERY Thunderbolt 5 E#HE
(up to 80 Gbps, 5 V/3 A output)zg 2 USB4, 5 V/3 A output, 80 Gbps)

f ooy 1 (i B R AL fEEH DisplayPort (Maximum resolution: 7680 x4320, 60 Hz, with Display Stream Compression) Zh&E/Y Thunderbolt 4 7S
(up to 40 Gbps, 5 V/3 A output)z5 2 USB4, 5 V/3 A output, 40 Gbps)
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FCC Radiation Exposure Statement

A WARNING: The radiated output power of the Dell Wireless WLAN Card devices
is below the FCC radio frequency exposure limits. Nevertheless, the Dell Wireless
WLAN Card devices should be used in such a manner that the potential for
human contact during normal operation is minimized. To avoid the possibility of
exceeding the FCC radio frequency exposure limits, you should keep a distance of
at least 20 cm between you (or any other person in the vicinity) and the antenna
that is built into the end-product. To determine the location of the antenna within
your end-product, check the information posted on the general Dell support site at
http://support.dell.com.

This device has also been evaluated for and shown compliant with the FCC RF
exposure limits under portable exposure conditions (antennas are within 20 cm of a
person's body) when installed in certain specific OEM configurations. Details of the
authorized configurations can be found at FCC Equipment Authorization Search
website https://apps.fcc.gov/oetcf/eas/reports/GenericSearch.cfm by entering the FCC
ID number on the device.

Interference Statement

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the manufacturer's instruction manual, may cause
interference with radio and television reception. This equipment has been tested and
found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device pursuant to Part 15 of the
FCC Rules.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions:

1)  This device may not cause harmful interference.
2)  This device must accept any interference received, including interference
that may cause undesired operation.

Notice: The FCC regulations provide that changes or modifications not expressly
approved by Dell Inc. could void your authority to operate this equipment.


http://support.dell.com/
https://apps.fcc.gov/oetcf/eas/reports/GenericSearch.cfm

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in
a residential installation. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur
in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference with radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, you
are encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

« Reorient the receiving antenna.

« Relocate the system with respect to the receiver.

« Move the system away from the receiver.

« Plug the system into a different outlet so that the system and the receiver are
on different branch circuits.

If necessary, consult a representative of Dell Inc. or an experienced radio/television
technician for additional suggestions.

E4 NOTE: This Dell Wireless WLAN Card must be installed and used in strict
accordance with the manufacturer's instructions as described in the user
documentation that comes with the product. Any other installation or use will violate
FCC Part 15 regulations. Modifications not expressly approved by Dell could void
your authority to operate the equipment.

This device must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or
transmitter.

Notice for 5GHz only:
Operations in the 5.15-5.25GHz band are restricted for indoor usage only.
Notice for 6XD:

Please check the Notice posted on Dell site at Usage Restrictions - Jira Service Management

(atlassian.net).



https://dellproductcompliance.atlassian.net/servicedesk/customer/portal/12/topic/d93253cc-fcb9-4cf7-88d4-7b7d58735fa1/article/25854322
https://dellproductcompliance.atlassian.net/servicedesk/customer/portal/12/topic/d93253cc-fcb9-4cf7-88d4-7b7d58735fa1/article/25854322

Canada, Industry Canada (IC) Notices
Class B digital circuitry of this device complies with Canadian ICES-003.

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is
subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

Under Industry Canada regulations, the radio transmitter(s) in this device may only
operate using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for the
transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference to other users, the
antenna type and its gain should be so chosen that the equivalent isotropically radiated
power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that necessary for successful communication.

Warning:

(i) the device for operation in the band 5150-5250 MHz is only for indoor use to reduce
the potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems;

(i) the maximum antenna gain permitted for devices in the bands 5250-5350 MHz and
5470-5725 MHz shall comply with the e.i.r.p. limit; and

(iii) the maximum antenna gain permitted for devices in the band 5725-5825 MHz shall
comply with the e.i.r.p. limits specified for point-to-point and non point-to-point
operation as appropriate.

(iv) Users should also be advised that high-power radars are allocated as primary users
(i.e. priority users) of the bands 5250-5350 MHz and 5650-5850 MHz and that these
radars could cause interference and/or damage to LE-LAN devices.

Notice for 6XD:

Please check the Notice posted on Dell site at Usage Restrictions - Jira Service
Management (atlassian.net).

Radio Frequency (RF) Exposure Information

The radiated output power of this device is below the Industry Canada (IC) radio
frequency exposure limits. This device has been evaluated for and shown compliant with
the IC Radio Frequency (RF) Exposure limits. The device should be used in such a
manner such that the potential for human contact during normal operation is minimized.

This device has been certified for use in Canada. Status of the listing in the Industry
Canada’s REL (Radio Equipment List) can be found at the following web address:
http://www.ic.gc.ca/app/sitt/reltel/srch/nwRdSrch.do?lang=eng

Additional Canadian information on RF exposure also can be found at the following web
address: http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf08792.html



https://dellproductcompliance.atlassian.net/servicedesk/customer/portal/12/topic/d93253cc-fcb9-4cf7-88d4-7b7d58735fa1/article/25854322
https://dellproductcompliance.atlassian.net/servicedesk/customer/portal/12/topic/d93253cc-fcb9-4cf7-88d4-7b7d58735fa1/article/25854322
http://www.ic.gc.ca/app/sitt/reltel/srch/nwRdSrch.do?lang=eng
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf08792.html

Canada, avis d'Industry Canada (IC)

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’ ISED applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) le dispositif ne doit pas
produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et (2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage recu, y compris
un brouillage susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Avertissement:

Le guide d’utilisation des dispositifs pour réseaux locaux doit inclure des instructions précises sur
les restrictions susmentionnées, notamment :

(i) les dispositifs fonctionnant dans la bande 5150-5250 MHz sont réservés uniquement pour une
utilisation a I’intérieur afin de réduire les risques de brouillage préjudiciable aux systémes de
satellites mobiles utilisant les mémes canaux;

(ii) lorsqu’il y a lieu, les types d’antennes (s’il y en a plusieurs), les numéros de modéle de 1’antenne
et les pires angles d’inclinaison nécessaires pour rester conforme a I’exigence de la p.i.r.e.

applicable au masque d’élévation, énoncée a la section 6.2.2.3, doivent étre clairement indiqués

Déclaration d’exposition aux radiations:

Le produit est conforme aux limites d'exposition pour les appareils portables RF pour les Etats-Unis
et le Canada établies pour un environnement non contrélé.

Le produit est sir pour un fonctionnement tel que décrit dans ce manuel. La réduction aux
expositions RF peut étre augmentée si l'appareil peut étre conservé aussi loin que possible du corps
de l'utilisateur ou que le dispositif est réglé sur la puissance de sortie la plus faible si une telle
fonction est disponible.

RSS-248 Issue 3 General statement (all equipment class)

o Les dispositifs ne doivent pas étre utilisés pour commander des systémes d'aéronef sans
pilote ni pour communiquer avec de tels systemes;

o Les dispositifs ne doivent pas étre utilisés sur les plateformes de forage pétrolier;

o Les dispositifs ne doivent pas étre utilisés dans les aéronefs, a I'exception des points d'acces
intérieurs de faible puissance, des dispositifs subordonnés intérieurs, des dispositifs clients
de faible puissance et des dispositifs de tres faible puissance fonctionnant dans la bande de 5
925 a 6 425 MHz, qui peuvent étre utilisés dans les gros aéronefs tel qu'il est défini dans
le Réglement de I'aviation canadien, et ce, lorsqu'ils volent a une altitude supérieure a 3 048
meétres (10 000 pieds).

o Les dispositifs ne doivent pas étre utilisés dans les automobiles;

o Les dispositifs ne doivent pas étre utilisés dans les trains;

o Les dispositifs ne doivent pas étre utilisés sur les navires maritimes.



https://lois-laws.justice.gc.ca/fra/reglements/DORS-96-433/TexteComplet.html

